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Budget Balance Developments (February 2026) 

Economic Research 

Macro: The budget continues to improve, but geopolitical risks may worsen the 
outlook 

Budget Balance: 

• The central government budget balance significantly improved in February compared to the same 

period last year, due to the impact of legislative changes in corporate tax collection. The budget 

recorded a surplus of TRY24.4 billion in February, while the primary surplus reached TRY208.1 

billion (Chart 1). In the same period of 2025, the budget balance showed a deficit of TRY310.1 

billion, and the primary balance showed a deficit of TRY170.4 billion. Therefore, the 12-month 

cumulative budget deficit decreased to TRY1.54 trillion, while the 12-month cumulative primary 

surplus increased to TRY852 billion (Chart 2). 

 

The central government budget recorded a surplus of TRY 24.4 billion in February, which was more favorable 

compared to the treasury cash balance (TRY 92.4 billion deficit). The primary surplus was TRY208.1 billion. 

Thus, the 12-month cumulative budget deficit decreased to TRY1.54 trillion (%GDP: -2.3, while the primary 

surplus increased to 449.9 billion TL (%GDP: 1.3). However, in seasonally adjusted terms, the primary surplus 

decreased compared to January. 

The significant improvement in the 12-month cumulative budget performance is based on temporary effects 

rather than an improvement in the main trend. This is because the 4th provisional tax return, which was 

abolished in the 2022 tax period for corporate tax, was reinstated this year. Therefore, there was an increase 

of TRY365 billion in corporate tax collection compared to the same month last year. Excluding this increase, 

we see that the primary balance has a similar value to the same month last year. The shift of this collection 

from May last year to February this year will cause corporate tax collection in May this year to be lower by 

the same amount compared to last year. Therefore, the effect of this significant improvement in February 

on budget performance will be temporary. Another development that makes it difficult to evaluate the main 

trend this month is that the deadline for VAT declaration and payment was March 2 this year, compared to 

February 28 last year, and therefore VAT revenues decreased by 66.0% (TRY62 billion) on an annual basis. 

When we consider both effects together, we see that the actual improvement in budget performance is 

more limited, but more consistent with recent trends. 

However, the sliding scale mechanism, implemented to limit the impact of rising oil prices on inflation due 

to recent geopolitical developments, will likely create a burden on the budget in the coming period, causing 

some disruption to the main trend. The trend in the primary balance as of January-February and interest rate 

projections for this year indicated a budget deficit/GDP ratio approaching 2% by the end of the year. 

However, we estimate that if oil prices remain at current levels, the tax revenue loss due to the sliding scale 

mechanism could amount to 0.5% of GDP. Furthermore, rising interest rates due to increased uncertainty 

will cause the interest burden to exceed projections. While the duration of the war is uncertain, a prolonged 

conflict could strengthen downward risks to the global economy and domestic growth, potentially creating 

additional negative impacts on tax revenues. On the other hand, the sliding scale mechanism, by mitigating 

inflationary pressures, aprovides positive support to the budget by limiting increases in inflation-indexed 

expenditures (personnel salaries, wage increases, purchases of goods etc.). 

Finally, the extent to which geopolitical developments will burden the budget and the degree to which this 

pressure on the budget can be tolerated are also becoming important for the borrowing strategy and the 

disinflation process. Under current conditions, there is a possibility that administered price adjustments in 

energy items, which have not yet occurred, may exceed past forecasts. 
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Budget Balance Developments (February 2026) 

Economic Research 

The fourth provisional tax return, which was abolished from the 2022 tax period onwards by the 

omnibus law numbered 7338, was reintroduced in December 2025 under the tax regulations made 

by law numbered 7566. Therefore, there was a TRY365 billion increase in corporate tax collection 

compared to the same month of the previous year due to this regulation. Excluding this increase, 

we see that primary balance remained similar to the same month of the previous year. The shift 

of this collection from May of last year to February of this year will result in corporate tax collection 

in May of this year remaining lower than last year by the same amount. Therefore, the impact of 

this significant improvement in February on budget performance will be temporary. 

• In seasonally adjusted (s.a.) terms primary surplus declined compared to January (Chart 3). This 

decline was influenced by both an increase in primary expenditures and a decrease in revenues. 

The monthly deterioration in the budget would have been more pronounced if it weren't for the 

effects stemming from adjustments in corporate tax collection. 

 Chart 1. Budget and Cash Balances (billion TL)  Chart 2. Budget and Cash Balances  
(12-month cumulative, billion TL) 

 

 

 

Chart 3. Primary Balance (billion TL)  Chart 4. Revenue and Expenditure (s.a, bn. TL) 

 

 

 

Source: Treasury, Akbank  Source: Treasury, Akbank 

Budget Revenue: 

• Central government budget revenues increased by 87.1 % year-on-year (yoy) in February, reaching TRY 

1,353.6 billion. Yea-to-date, it reached TRY2.775 billion, representing a 69.1% increase yoy. 

o Tax revenues rose by 91.8 % yoy to TRY 1,122 billion. As mentioned earlier, the most significant 

increase took place in provisional corporate tax, which was due to the reintroduction of the 4th 

provisional tax return period. 

▪ Annual increases in corporate and income taxes were 3349.8% and 67.5% in February, 

respectively. 

▪ Domestic VAT decreased by 66.0% yoy. We do not see this decrease as a signal of weakening 

economic activity. The deadline for VAT declarations and payments for January was February 

28th last year, but it was March 2nd this year. Therefore, this decrease seems to be due to the 

shift in the declaration and payment schedule to March. 
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Budget Balance Developments (February 2026) 

Economic Research 

▪ Import VAT increased by 34.4% and by 1.4% on a monthly basis after adjusted for price and 

seasonal effects. 

▪ Special Consumption Tax (SCT) revenues increased by 21.1%. SCT revenues from petroleum 

and natural gas products rose by 33.8% yoy, accounting for 29.1% of total SCT revenues. SCT 

revenues from tobacco product increased by 26.9% yoy, accounting for 29.7% of total SCT 

revenues. SCT revenues from motor vehicles rose by 5.0%, accounting for 29.4% of total SCT 

revenues and 3.9% of total tax revenues.  

Chart 5. Tax Revenue (bn TL, s.a., 2025 prices)  Chart 6. Tax Revenue (bn TL, s.a., 2025 prices) 

 

 

 

Sources: Treasury, Akbank  Sources: Treasury, Akbank 
Note: Tax revenues are deflated with the relevant CPI items. 

o In seasonally adjusted terms, tax revenues decreased by 3.4% in February, following an 8.5% monthly 

increase in January. In seasonally adjusted real terms, the monthly decrease in tax revenues was 5.4% 

(Chart 5). Looking at the details, despite the increase in corporate tax, decreases in domestic value-

added tax, special consumption tax, and income tax contributed to the monthly decline (Chart 6). 

However, as mentioned above, the temporary effects in VAT and corporate tax collections prevent us 

from understanding the main trend in the monthly data. 

Budget Expenditure: 

• Central government budget expenditures increased by 28.6 % yoy in February, reaching TRY 1,329.2 billion. 

Thus, the annual increase in the first two months of the year was 41.9%. 

o Primary expenditures rose by 28.2 % yoy in February. In the January-February period, the annual 

increase reached TRY2.325 billion, with a rise of 30.1%. 

▪ Current transfers increased by 35.2 % yoy in February. The SEE assignment item reached TRY 

60.2 billion, of which TRY 46.2 billion was transferred to Elektrik Üretim A.S., TRY 13.0 billion to 

BOTAŞ and TRY 1.0 billion to the Türkiye Coal Enterprises. In the first two months of the year, 

the total transfer amount reached TRY76.8 billion; of this amount, TRY46.2 billion transferred 

to Elektrik Üretim A.Ş. and TRY28 billion to BOTAŞ.  

▪ Capital expenditures, which include investment spending, have been declining for the past two 

months; in February, the year-on-year decrease was 35.5%. On the other hand, goods and 

services purchases increased by 39.1% year-on-year, while personnel expenses increased by 

39.7% year-on-year. 

▪ Lending item increased by 23.0% yoy in to TRY 28.6 billion. Of this amount, TRY 22.0 billion was 

composed of capital transfers within the scope of lending to SEEs: TRY12.4 billion to Türkiye 

Sugar Factories Inc. 

o Interest payments increased by 31.5% year-on-year to 183.7 billion TL in February, and by 111.5% to 

640 billion TL in the first two months of the year. 
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Budget Balance Developments (February 2026) 

Economic Research 

o In seasonal adjusted real terms, primary expenditures increased by 3.5% in February after a sharp 

decline in January (-20.7%) (Chart 7). Capital expenditures and lending items saw strong monthly 

increases. 

Chart 7. Primary Expenditure (bn TL, s.a., 2025 
prices) 

 Chart 8. Primary Expenditures (bn TL, s.a., 2025 
prices) 

 

 

 

Sources: Treasury, Akbank 
Note: Expenditure are deflated with the relevant CPI 
items. 

 Sources: Treasury, Akbank 

Table 1. Budget Balance (Million TRY)             

  Monthly First 2 months 12-Month Cumulative 

  Feb.26 Feb.25 Feb.26 Feb.25 Feb.26 Feb.25 

Budget Revenues 1,353,593 723,425 2,774,838 1,640,508 13,969,807 9,159,984 

   General Budget Revenues 1,305,709 682,179 2,694,927 1,578,875 13,612,126 8,915,061 

      Taxes 1,121,978 584,958 2,303,196 1,377,625 11,975,039 7,759,412 

         Income Tax 220,239 131,494 558,523 328,851 3,042,907 1,684,166 

         Corporate Tax 376,296 10,908 390,009 18,902 1,594,981 885,902 

         VAT 31,927 93,908 330,709 259,366 1,627,275 1,079,144 

         Special Consumption Tax 152,599 125,977 324,690 261,036 2,087,970 1,525,739 

         VAT from Imports 147,634 109,819 281,989 223,243 1,782,944 1,365,886 

      Property Income 62,371 9,279 133,227 28,194 305,179 121,018 

      Grants and Aids and Special Revenues  10,054 17,603 12,140 32,360 97,028 176,952 

      Interest, Shares and Fines 104,728 60,477 209,601 126,786 1,162,698 803,871 

      Capital Revenues 6,262 7,592 36,371 11,506 69,933 41,310 

      Collections from Loans 316 2,272 392 2,404 2,249 12,498 

   Special Budget Revenues 26,325 31,470 52,280 47,788 277,207 201,348 

  Rev, of Regulatory & Supervisory Inst, 21,560 9,776 27,631 13,845 80,474 43,575 

              

Budget Expenditures 1,329,226 1,033,517 2,965,015 2,089,859 15,509,763 11,412,600 

   Primary Expenditures 1,145,531 893,828 2,324,903 1,787,152 13,117,976 10,015,361 

     Compensation of Employees 390,195 279,268 892,490 638,421 3,888,019 2,844,070 

     Social Security Contributions  50,258 33,370 110,996 75,704 489,694 352,333 

     Purchases of Goods and Services 83,613 60,112 151,516 106,452 1,114,815 783,583 

     Current Transfers 547,925 405,300 1,061,567 809,502 5,660,433 4,094,466 

     Capital Expenditures 42,098 65,297 60,548 93,547 1,310,607 986,835 

     Capital Transfers 2,822 27,212 3,274 27,874 335,535 666,137 

     Lending 28,621 23,269 44,512 35,652 318,873 287,939 

   Interest Payments 183,696 139,688 640,112 302,707 2,391,787 1,397,239 

       
Budget Balance 24,366 -310,092 -190,177 -449,351 -1,539,956 -2,252,616 

       
Primary Balance 208,062 -170,403 449,935 -146,644 851,831 -855,377 

 
Source: Treasury 
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DISCLAIMER STATEMENT: The text, information and graphs in this report and comments has been prepared from the primary accessible systemic 
sources on a bona fide basis, and without consideration to establishing any guarantee and assurance for establishing a basis for any informed 
decision under any name or form, in terms of their accuracy, validity and effectiveness, and thus it has only been gathered for information 
purposes. Akbank TAŞ, Ak Yatırım AŞ and their employees will not be held responsible for any damages resulting from the comments included in 
this report such as lack of information and/or updates. Akbank TAŞ and Ak Yatırım AŞ may modify and/or remove the above information and 
recommendations at any time, without having to serve any prior notice and/or warning in any way, manner or form. Since this report and 
comments, the comprehensive information and recommendations which have been prepared in the form of general investment suggestions for 
the purpose of providing general information do not include any commitment by Akbank TAŞ and Ak Yatırım AŞ, the consequences of any 
decisions taken, conclusions reached, transactions made and any risks caused by any private and/or legal person based on such information will 
therefore rest with such persons. For this reason, Akbank T.A.Ş., Ak Yatırım A.Ş. and their employees shall not by any means or in any manner be 
liable for any material and moral damages, loss of profits, or any direct and/or indirect damages, whatsoever, incurred by the persons concerned 
or 3rd parties, as a result of the decisions taken, conclusions reached, or transactions performed by private and/or legal persons due to reliance 
on the information contained in this report, the comments and recommendations herein, and the persons concerned understand and accept 
that they are not entitled to claim any indemnity, whatsoever, from Akbank TAŞ, Ak Yatırım AŞ and their employees for any damages suffered/to 
be suffered. The information given in this report, and the comments and recommendations contained herein do not constitute an "investment 
consultancy" service and/or activity, but fall within the scope of a general investment consultancy activity, and individuals and entities willing to 
receive an investment consultancy service must contact entities and institutions that are authorized to provide such service and obtain such 
service under a service agreement pursuant to the legislations of CMB.  Investment consultancy services are offered under an investment 
consultancy agreement to be signed between brokerage houses, portfolio management companies, banks that do not admit deposits and the 
clients. The comments and recommendations contained herein depend upon the personal opinions of the persons who make the comments and 
recommendations.  Since such opinions have been arranged in the scope of a general investment consultancy activity they do not contain reports, 
comments and recommendations specific to a person, and may therefore not suit your financial status, risk and return preferences. Thus, making 
investment decisions solely based on the information contained herein might not bring an outcome that meets your expectations. 

This report is prepared by Akbank Economic Research 
. 

Economic.research@akbank.com 
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